Ferm PTO -1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-19-2002

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



REC

102022281 FRADEMARKS ONLY

ET

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	arks: Please record the attached original	ginal document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type (X) New 3.5.02	Conveyance Type (X) Assignment ()	License
() Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	() Security Agreement ()	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year
() Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	() Change of Name	
() Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	() Other	
Conveying Party ()Mark if additional n	ames of conveying parties attached	
		Execution Date 7/6/00
Name Endicott Johnson Corporation		1,0,00
Formerly		
() Individual () General Partnership () Limited Partnership (x) Corp.	oration () Association
() Other		
(x) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	New York	
Receiving Party ()Mark if additional name	nes of receiving parties attached	
Name Imagineer Technology Group		***
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 350 Fifth Avenue		
Address (line 2)		(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
Address (line 3) New York,	New York, USA State/Country	10118 Zip Code
() Individual () General Partnership	() Limited Partnership	() If document to be recorded is an
(X) Corporation () Association		assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be
() Other		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
(x) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	New York	
93/18/2002 TDIAZ1 00000137 728576 F	OR OFFICE USE ONLY	
01 FC:481 40.00 GP 275.00 GP		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to conflete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002462 FRAME: 0912

EXPIRES 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Pa	ge 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Rep	resentative Name	and Address	Enter for the first Receivin	g Party only
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Corresponder	nt Name and Addre	SS Area Code and	Telephone Number (212) 697-	3750
Name	Lisa A. Pieroni			
Address (line 1)	Kirschstein, Ottinge	r, Israel & Schiffmille	r, P.C.	
Address (line 2)	489 Fifth Avenue, 17	th Floor		
Address (line 3)	New York, New York	10017-6105		
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total numb including any attach		ached conveyance documer	nt #4
Trademark Ap	plication Number(s) or Registration	Number(s) () Mark if	additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trade	emark Application Number <u>c</u>	or the Registration Number	(DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	r the same property).
Т	rademark Application	Number(s)	Registration	n Number(s)
			728,576; 867,581; 1,328,67; 1,469,121; 1,441,259; 795,2 1,438,616 and 1,890,539	
Number of Pro	perties	Enter the tota	I number of properties invol	ved. # <u>12</u>
Fee Amount	!	Fee Amount for Prop	erties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ _315.00
Method of Pay	ment:	Enclosed (X) Deposit Account()
Deposit Accou (Enter for paymen	unt t by deposit account or if ac	dditional fees can be charg Depos	ed to the account.) it Account Number:	# <u>11-1145</u>
-		Author	rization to charge additional fee	s: Yes (X) No()
Statement and	l Signature			
To the best of attached copy indicated here	is a true copy of the	elief, the foregoing in original document.	nformation is true and correct Charges to deposit account a	are authorized, as
	. Pieroni Person Signing	1 004	Signature Signature	February 20, 2002 Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 002462 FRAME: 0913

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Endicott Johnson Corporation ("EJC"), a New York Corporation, having its principal offices at 222 Water Street, Binghamton, New York 13902, is the owner of the following trademarks (the "Trademarks") now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark	Registration No.	Date of Registration
Brookline	728,576	3/13/62
Comfortaire	867,581	4/1/69
Dunes	1,328,672	4/2/85
Fashion 10	1,236,449	5/3/83
Natural Tread	765,938	3/3/84
Next Step Class 25	1,469,121	4/20/93
The Next Step Class 39	1,441,259	4/20/93
Permasole	795,285	8/31/65
Pro 900	1,461,002	10/13/87
The Royce Shoe	789,090	5/4/65
Trackers	1,438,616	5/5/87
Trailbreaker (for backpacks)	1,890,539	4/18/95

WHEREAS, Imagineer Technology Group, a New York corporation ("Imagineer"), having its principal offices at 350 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10118, desires to acquire the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, EJC filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on December 13, 1999 with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of New York (the "Bankruptcy Court");and

WHEREAS, the Bankruptcy Court has entered an Order approving the sale of the trademarks under section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances (the "Sale Order").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$5,700 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, EJC hereby assigns to Imagineer all right, title and interest in the United States in and to the trademarks together with the goodwill

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002462 FRAME: 0914

of the business symbolized by the trademarks and registrations thereof. This assignment is made AS IS, WHERE IS AND WITH ALL FAULTS. EJC makes no representations or warranties with respect to the trademarks except that (a) it holds title to the trademark registrations referred to above and (b) pursuant the Sale Order, the assignment is free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances in the trademarks.

Signed at Manch & Ster Md, this 6th day of June, 2000.

ENDICOTT JOHNSON CORPORATION

State of Ohio }

E55 21 } SS

County of Harm

On this 6 day of June, 2000, personally appeared 6 Eorge Newman, to me known and known to me to be a Charman of Endicott Johnson Corporation, the assignor above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

KATHERINE M. AHEARN NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires Sept. 23, 2005

778028.01

RECORDED: 03/05/2002